
Amendment i Amendment 1 to Council Bill No. 35-2021

BY: Deb Jung Legislative Day No.

Date: \\A^.i, ^^c-^ /

Amendment No. I to Amendment 1

(This Amendment provides $2,345,000 Bond Funding for El 044.)

1 On page 1, strike lines 3 thru 11 in their entirety.

2

3 In Appendix A attached to Council Bill 35-2021:

4 • In project El 044, strike "0" and substitute "2,345.000".

5 On page 2, line 21, strike "$4U09^)00" and substitute "$43.454,000"

6 And on the page on which that project appears:

7 • In the column, "Amount to be Borrowed (New Authorizations)", strike "40,058,187" and

8 substitute "$42,403,187".

9

10 This Amendment is contingent on the adoption of:
'-)

11 Amendment -\ To Amendment 1 Council Bill 34-2021; and

12 Amendment -^ To Amendment 1 Council Resolution 65-2021.

13

Xaa?-' ^ ^
A-^^L

;:£'..lStete0^''"w
"—^ ^!£i^sM^^" ' 7 TT



School System Projects

Project Description

E 0990 FY2002 PLAYGROUND EQUIPMENT
Improvements and installation of playground equipment at
various school sites.

FY2019HAMMONDHS
E 1024 RENOVATION/ADDITION

A project to expand educational program spaces and
renovate Hammond High School.

FY2015 PATUXENT VALLEY MIDDLE SCHOOL
E 1033 RENOVATION

A project to expand educational program spaces and
renovate Patuxent Valley Middle School.

E 1035 FY2019 NEW HIGH SCHOOL #13
A project to construct a new high school to accommodate
enrollment growth.

E 1043 FY2019 TALBOTT SPRINGS ELEM SCHOOL
REPLACEMENT

The planned scope of work for Talbott Springs Elementary

School (TSES) includes a full replacement with a capacity of
540 students to provide an energy efficient building with
programmatic and physical upgrades as well as new

mechanical, electrical, and technologv systems.

E 1044 FY2019 SYSTEMIC RENOVATIONS
Improvements and installation of systemic renovations at
various schools sites.

Amount to be Borrowed

(Reauthorizations)

$25,431

-0-

338,757

-0-

(2.978.000)

Amount to be Borrowed

(New Authorizations)

-0-

$15,058,000
$18.036.000

-0-

23,073,000

-Q.

1,563,000 -0- 2.345.000

School System Projects -Reauthorizations/New Authorizations

School System Projects Total

$1,927,187
($1,050,813)

$38.131.000
$43,454.000

$40.058.187
$42.403.187



Amendment .^ to Council Bill No. 35-2021

Yungmann

Deb Jung
BY: David Yungmann Legislative Day No.

Date: ^V^</ .^L-^c- ^|

Amendment No. Q,

(This amendment transfers $500,000 from the Library System's Central Branch and Relocation

to the HCPSS's Systemic Renovation fund.)

1 In Appendix A, pages indicated as School System Projects and Library Projects, replace the

2 corrected pages that are attached to this amendment for the corresponding pages found attached

3 to the Bill.

4

5 Correct all subtotals, totals, and other calculated figures to accommodate this Amendment.

6

7 This amendment is contingent on the adoption of Amendment / to Council Resolution No. 65-

8 2021 and Amendment [^_ to Council Bill No 34-2021.

I certify ^^ ^ ^ ^"' !"-:^ ^
'^'~~u .^ , , -,^ .-, .-.^ .--"^••. '\\

V\WY 'D ^-i- t'^LpX "-,A:;''Al,

passed osa _.. t^V^., '^-^Ll-2^— ^
^...l^fi. ?n.-..-i

Council Administrator



School System Projects

Amount to be Borrowed Amount to be Borrowed

(Reauthorizations) (New Authorizations)

Project Description

E 0990 FY2002 PLAYGROUND EQUIPMENT $25,431 -0-
Improvements and installation of playground equipment at
various school sites.

FY2019 HAMMOND HS
E 1024 RENOVATION/ADDITION -0- $15,058,000

A project to expand educational program spaces and
renovate Hammond High School.

FY2015 PATUXENT VALLEY MIDDLE SCHOOL
E 1033 RENOVATION 338,757 -0-

A project to expand educational program spaces and
renovate Patuxent Valley Middle School.

E 1035 FY2019 NEW HIGH SCHOOL #13 .0- 23.073.000
A project to construct a new high school to accommodate
enrollment growth.

E 1044' FY2019 SYSTEMIC RENOVATIONS 1.563.000 -0-

500,000
Improvements and installation of systemic renovations at
yarioys schools sites.

School System Projects -Reauthorizations/New Authorizations $1,927,187 $38,131,000
$38,631,000

School System Projects Total $40,058,187
$40,558.187



Library Projects

Project Description

L 0018 FY2018 GLENWOOD BRANCH RENOVATION
A project to renovate the Glenwood Branch to
include much needed study rooms and classroom
space for the benefit of students of all ages.

Amount to be Borrowed

(Reauthorizations)

$649,801

Amount to be Borrowed

(New Authorizations)

-0-

L 0020
FY2021 NEW HCLS CENTRAL BRANCH &
RELOCATION -0- $500,OOOF

$0
Relocation of HCLS Central Branch due to Downtown
Columbia Redevelopment Plans.

Library Projects - Reauthorizations/New Authorizations

Library Projects Total

$649.801 $500.000
$0

$1,149,801
$649,801



BY: Deb Jung and
David Yungmann

Amendment 3 to Council Bill No.35-2021

Legislative Day No. 9

Date: May 26, 2021

Amendment No. 3

(This Amendment moves $2,345,000 in Bond Funding from N3108 to El 044.)

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

In Appendix A, pages indicated as School System Projects and Park and Recreation Projects,

replace the corrected pages that are attached to this amendment for the corresponding pages

found attached to the Bill.

Correct all subtotals, totals, and other calculated figures to accommodate this Amendment.

This amendment is contingent on the adoption of Amendment 8 to Council Resolution No. 65-

2021 and Amendment 18 to Council Bill No. 34-2021.

^?""^3—
•\:\

Co^^5"



School System Projects

Project Description

,E __0990_,_,,,_FY2002PLAYGRQUND^
Improvements and installation of playground equipment at

various school sites.

FY2019HAMMONDHS
RENOVATION/ADDITION

Amount to be Borrowed

(Reauthorizations)

Amount to be Borrowed

(New Authorizations)

1024

E 1033

A project to expand educational program spaces and
renovate Hammond High School.

FY2015 PATUXENT VALLEY MIDDLE SCHOOL
RENOVATION

$25^431 .__.________-0-

-0-

338,757

$15,058,000

-0-

E 1035

E 1044

A project to expand educational program spaces and
renovate Patuxent Valley Middle School.

FY2019 NEW HIGH SCHOOL #13
A project to construct a new high school to accommodate
enrollment growth.

FY2019 SYSTEMIC RENOVATIONS
Improvements and installation of systemic renovations at
various schools sites.

-0-

1,563,000

23,073,000

-0- 2L345,QOQ

School System Projects-Reauthorizations/New Authorizations $1,927,187 $38,131,00ft $40,476,000

School System Projects Total $'10,058,187. $42,403,187



Parks and Recreation Projects

Project Description

N 3108 FY2004 PARK SYSTEMIC IMPROVEMENTS
This project will provide replacement of all types of park
facilities and related engineering to include equipment or
building elements which have deteriorated beyond routine

maintenance efforts.

N 3958 FY2003 HISTORIC STRUCTURE REHAB
This project creates a fund for the preservation and

rehabilitation of historic properties under the management of

the Department of Recreation and Parks.

Amount to be Borrowed Amount to be Borrowed

(Reauthorizations) (New Authorizations)

_-0-__ __,.____.,_i.2,1.15,000.10

$150,000 -0-

N 3963
FY2009 PATHWAY and TRAIL REHAB and
EXPANSION
A project to rehabilitate and expand the existing
pathway and trail systems which currently extends
from Savage Park through Columbia to Dorsey's

.Search.and throyqhoyUhe,.CoyntY.

200,000 -0-

Parks and Recreation Projects - Reauthorizations/New

Authorizations

Parks and Recreation Projects Total

$2.315.000 $0

$2,695,000 $350,000



Amendment to Council Bill No. 35-2021

BY: The Chairperson at the

request of the County Executive

Legislative Day No. I
Date: May 26,2021

Amendment No.

(This amendment enables bonds on Capital Project C0214, Cate^-y Contingency Fund, and

El 024, Hammond High School Renovation/Additton, andremo^ bond funding on Capital
Project N3108, Park Systemic Improvements.)

1

2

3

4

5

On page 1, in line 13, strike "$18,275,165" and substitute^? 15,297.165"

On the second page of the Appendix, on the page forj|Reneral County Projects:

• Before the row for "C0290 Courthouse Req^vation Replacement", insert a row as

follows:

Project Description

C 0214 CATEGORY CONTINGENCY FUND
The fund is designed for use as a revenue

source for Transfers ofAporoDriation

when either construction costs are hieh<

than originally estimated, contributions
fi-Qm_grants vary from proiections, or,

engineering must be advanced from

future years to the present fiscal vedTfor
critical nroeram needs; all subject
Council apnroval.

(Reauthorizations) (New Authorizations)

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

2.345.000

• In the row titled "GeneraJ|County Projects - Reauthorizations/New Authorizations",

strike "$12,327,000" anjfsubstitute "$14.672.000".

• In the row titled "G^eral County Projects Total", strike "$20,630,059" and substitute

"$22.975.059".

On the fifth page ofth§p\ppendix, on the page for..^gl^fiol System Projects:

• In the row fo^roject E1024, Hammond High School Renovation/Addition, strike

"$15,058,0^" and substitute "$18.036.000".

After th^row for "El 03 5 New High School #13", insert a row 3's follows:

1



18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

32

33

34

Project Description (Reauthorizations) f (New Authorizations)

E1043 FY2019 TALBOTT SPRINGS ELEM
SCHOOL REPLACEMENT (2,978,000) f -0
The_D_lanned scoBe_ofwork for Talbott

Springs Elementarv^chool CTSES)
includes a full replacement with a
capacity of54Q_students to provide an
energy efficient building with
programmatic and physical upgrades as

well as new mechanical, electrical. and

technology systems.

• In the row titled "School System Projects - ReauthorizaJ|bns/New Authorizations",

strike "$1,927,187" and substitute "('$1.050.813)" and, i^the same line, strike

"$38,131,000" and substitute "$41.109,000".

On the eleventh page of the Appendix, on the page for ParJ? and Recreation Projects:

• Strike the row for project N3108, Park Systemic j^iprovements, in its entirety.

• On the eleventh page of the Appendix, in the ^w titled "Parks and Recreation -

Reauthorizations/New Authorizations", s^ke "$2,345,000" and substitute "$0".

• In the row titled "Parks and Recreation P^jects Total ", strike "$2,695,000" and

substitute "$350,000".

On the last page of the Appendix, in the ro^itled "TOTAL REAUTHORIZATIONS/NEW

AUTHORIZATIONS", strike "18,275,1^ and substitute "$15,297,165" and, in the same line,

strike "$82,062,000" and substitute "$8dB40.000".

certify atrne.

^ -> ^.

•\1 \

Council Administrator


